
 
FILE NO.  210783 ORDINANCE NO. 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Juanita Stockwell, et al. - $480,000]  

 
 

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Guillermo Amigo, E.R. 

Balinton, Mike Bolte, Nikolaus Borthne, Edward Browne, Peter Busalacchi, Gary Castel, 

Philip Fleck, Severo Flores, George S. Fogarty, Malcolm Fong, Mary Godfrey, Jason 

Hui, Terrye Ivy, Jacklyn Jehl, Bartholomew Johnson, James Jones, Richard Jue, Robert 

Leung, Michael Lewis, Paul Lozada, D.H. Bud Massey, Bruce Meadors, Vince Neeson, 

Thomas O’Connor, Susan Rolovich, Juanita Stockwell, Jessie A. Washington, and 

Michael Wells against the City and County of San Francisco for $480,000; the lawsuit 

was filed on December 17, 2015, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC 15-

549482; entitled Juanita Stockwell, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco; the 

lawsuit involves an employment dispute. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby 

authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Juanita Stockwell, et al. v. City and 

County of San Francisco, San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-15-549482 by the 

payment of $480,000.  The lawsuit involves an employment dispute.  

 

Section 2.  The above-named action was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on 

December 17, 2015, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit:  Plaintiffs Guillermo 

Amigo, E.R. Balinton, Mike Bolte, Nikolaus Borthne, Edward Browne, Peter Busalacchi, Gary 

Castel, Philip Fleck, Severo Flores, George S. Fogarty, Malcolm Fong, Mary Godfrey, Jason 

Hui, Terrye Ivy, Jacklyn Jehl, Bartholomew Johnson, James Jones, Richard Jue, Robert 

Leung, Michael Lewis, Paul Lozada, D.H. Bud Massey, Bruce Meadors, Vince Neeson, 



 
 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Thomas O’Connor, Susan Rolovich, Juanita Stockwell, Jessie A. Washington, and Michael 

Wells; Defendant City and County of San Francisco. 

 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
 
/s/  
KATHARINE HOBIN PORTER 
Chief Labor Attorney 

 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
 
SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 
 
/s/  
WILLIAM SCOTT 
Chief of the San Francisco Police Department 

 
FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
 
 
/s/ Michelle Allersma for Ben Rosenfield  
BEN ROSENFIELD 
Controller 

 
APPROVED:  
 
 
/s/  
SERGEANT STACY YOUNGBLOOD 
Secretary, San Francisco Police Commission 

 
 

 
 

 

n:\labor\li2018\090577\01528383.docx 

 


