FILE NO. 210783

ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Settlement of Lawsuit - Juanita Stockwell, et al \$480,000]				
2					
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Guillermo Amigo, E.R.				
4	Balinton, Mike Bolte, Nikolaus Borthne, Edward Browne, Peter Busalacchi, Gary Castel,				
5	Philip Fleck, Severo Flores, George S. Fogarty, Malcolm Fong, Mary Godfrey, Jason				
6	Hui, Terrye Ivy, Jacklyn Jehl, Bartholomew Johnson, James Jones, Richard Jue, Robert				
7	Leung, Michael Lewis, Paul Lozada, D.H. Bud Massey, Bruce Meadors, Vince Neeson,				
8	Thomas O'Connor, Susan Rolovich, Juanita Stockwell, Jessie A. Washington, and				
9	Michael Wells against the City and County of San Francisco for \$480,000; the lawsuit				
10	was filed on December 17, 2015, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC 15-				
11	549482; entitled Juanita Stockwell, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco; the				
12	lawsuit involves an employment dispute.				
13					
14	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
15	Section 1. Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby				
16	authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Juanita Stockwell, et al. v. City and				
17	County of San Francisco, San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-15-549482 by the				
18	payment of \$480,000. The lawsuit involves an employment dispute.				
19					
20	Section 2. The above-named action was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on				
21	December 17, 2015, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: Plaintiffs Guillermo				
22	Amigo, E.R. Balinton, Mike Bolte, Nikolaus Borthne, Edward Browne, Peter Busalacchi, Gary				
23	Castel, Philip Fleck, Severo Flores, George S. Fogarty, Malcolm Fong, Mary Godfrey, Jason				
24	Hui, Terrye Ivy, Jacklyn Jehl, Bartholomew Johnson, James Jones, Richard Jue, Robert				
25	Leung, Michael Lewis, Paul Lozada, D.H. Bud Massey, Bruce Meadors, Vince Neeson,				

City Attorney BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	Thomas O'Connor,	Susan Rolovich,	Juanita Stockwell,	Jessie A.	Washington,	and Michael

2 Wells; Defendant City and County of San Francisco.

3				
4	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	RECOMMENDED:		
5				
6	DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney	SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT		
7	<u>/s/</u>	<u>/s/</u>		
8	KATHARINE HOBIN PORTER Chief Labor Attorney	WILLIAM SCOTT Chief of the San Francisco Police Department		
9	FUNDS AVAILABLE:	APPROVED:		
10				
11	<u>/s/ Michelle Allersma for Ben Rosenfield</u> BEN ROSENFIELD Controller	/s/ SERGEANT STACY YOUNGBLOOD Secretary, San Francisco Polico Commission		
12	Controller	Secretary, San Francisco Police Commission		
13				
14	n:\labor\li2018\090577\01528383.docx			
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				